60-DAY NOTICE OF VIOLATION
SENT IN COMPLIANCE WITH CALIFORNIA HEALTH & SAFETY CODE §25249.7(d)

September 12, 2003

To: California Attormey General’s Office;
District Attorney’s Office for 58 Counties;

City Attorneys for San Francisco, San Diego, San Jose, Sacramento and Los Angeles;
Mary Sammons, President — Z Gallerie

From: Dr. Whitney R. Leeman

INTRODUCTION

My name is Whitney R. Leemaﬁ. I hold a Doctor of Philosophy degree in Environmental Engineering.

I am a citizen of California acting in the interest of the general public. I seek to promote awareness of
exposures to toxic chemicals in products sold in California and, if possible, to improve human health by
reducing hazardous substances contained in such items. This letter is provided to the parties listed -
above pursuant to California Health & Safety Code §25249.6 et seq. ("Proposition 65"). As noted
above, notice is being provided to the violator, Z Gallerie (the "Violator"). The violations covered by
this notice consist of the routes of exposures and type of harm potentially resulting from such exposure

to the following toxic chemical or chemicals (“listed chemicals” or *“lead”):

LISTED CHEMICALS ROUTES OF EXPOSURE TYPES OF HARM

Lead and lead compounds Ingestion, Dermal Birth Defects and Other
Reproductive Harm

NATURE OF ALLEGED VIOLATION (PRODUCT EXPOSURE)

The specific type or types of products (hereafter the “products”) that are causing consumer and
occupational exposures in violation of Proposition 65 (and that are coversd by this notice) are listed on
Exhibit A. The Violator’s sales of these tableware products have been occurring from September 12,
2000 to the present. As a result of the sales of these products, exposures to the listed chemicals have

been occurring without clear and reasonable warnings as required by Proposition 65. Without proper
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EXHIBIT A

PRODUCTS TOXINS

Mugs and Other Tableware with Colored Artwork  Lead and lead éompounds
or Designs (containing lead) on the Exterior

*Such as Poster Art Mug, Cognac Jacquet, #413755680

* This specifically identified example of the type &f product subject to this Notice are for the recipient’s benefit and are
not meant to be an exhaustive or comprehensive identification of each specific offending product.
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AMENDED PROOF OF SERVICE

I, the undersigned, declare under penalty of perjury:

I am a citizen of the United States, over the age of 18 years, and not a party to the
within action; my business address is 160 Sansome Street, 2™ Floor, San Francisco, CA 94104.

On September 12, 2003, I served the following document:

60-DAY NOTICE OF VIOLATION SENT IN COMPLIANCE WITH
HEALTH & SAFETY CODE §25249.7(d);

CERTIFICATE OF MERIT; AND

CERTIFICATE OF MERIT ATTACHMENTS (SERVED ONLY ON THE

ATTORNEY GENERAL)

served on the Violator listed below via FedEx Express Saver Third Business Day by placing a true and
correct copy of the foregoing documents in an envelope designated by said express service carrier,
addressed to such Violator and depositing in a box or other facility maintained by Federal Express:

Joseph Zeiden, President
Z Gallerie

1855 W. 139" Street
Gardena, CA 90249

as well as providing copies of the notice to the public enforcers by placing a true and correct copy ina

sealed envelope, addressed to each party listed below, and served as follows:

On September 16, 2003, Via Fedex
Priority Overnight by depositing
such envelope in a box or other
facility maintained by Federal
Express:

The Attorney General of the State of California;

On September 12, 2003, By
placing each envelope in a United
States Postal Service mailbox, first
class postage prepaid:

The District Attorney for Each of the 58 counties
in California; and

The City Attorney for Los Angeles, San Diego,
San Jose, San Francisco and Sacramento;

A list of addresses for each of these recipients is attached.

Executed on September 16, 2003, at San Francisco, California.
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